RESOLUTION NO. 96-06

A Resolution of the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles authorizing the Police Department to participate in a multi agency DUI enforcement/education grant.

WHEREAS, the California Highway Patrol has applied for an office of Traffic Safety grant for the creation of a multiagency DUI enforcement/education program; and

WHEREAS, the grant includes participation by the Police Departments of Arroyo Grande, Atascadero, Pismo Beach, San Luis Obispo, Grover Beach, Morro Bay, Paso Robles, California Polytechnic State University, and the Sheriff's Department of San Luis Obispo County and California State Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, the grant fully funds the participation of Paso Robles Police Department personnel; and

WHEREAS, the participation of all the Agencies will enhance public safety in the entire San Luis Obispo County area based upon a reduction in DUI related traffic collisions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the Paso Robles Police Department to participate in the grant (known as SLOCOPS) and authorizes John Nelson, Chief of Police to sign the participation agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a resolution by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles at a regular meeting held on the 16th day of January, 1996, by the following vote:

AYES: Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NORS: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk